
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

SACRE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
3.30 pm, TUESDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER, 2022 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting - zoom 

 
 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Einir Rh Davies 

01286 679868 

EinirRhianDavies@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 21/11/22) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

SACRE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (7) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

Menna Baines Meryl Roberts Elin Walker Jones 
Paul John Rowlinson   

 

Independent (3) 
 

Councillors 
 

Vacant Seats x 3      
 

 

Ex-officio Members 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  

 
 

Christians and Other Religions  
 

Gwawr Maelor Williams Presbyterian Church of Wales 
Eirian Bradley Roberts Catholic Church 
Eurfryn Davies Union of Welsh Baptists 
Naomi Wood Church in Wales 
Patrycja Bielak Smith Buddhist 
Rev. Nick Sissons Methodist Church 
Bethan Davies Jones The Union of Welsh Independents 
Nathan Abrams Judaism 
Dr Sibani Roy Hinduism 
Mr  Mohamed Arabi Islamic 
Edward Parri-Jones Humanist 
 

Teachers 
 

Miriam A. Amlyn NAS/UWT 
Heledd Jones NEU 
Vacant Seat – UCAC UCAC 
Vacant Seat – SHA SHA 
Vacant Seat – ASCL ASCL 
Vacant Seat – NAHT NAHT 
 

Co-Opted Members: 
 

  
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   PRAYER OR QUIET REFLECTION 
 

 

 An Opportunity for Prayer or Quiet Reflection  

 
 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

3.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

4.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration 

 

 

5.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS  MEETING 
 

4 - 6 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on the 12th July, 2022 be signed as a true record 

 

 

6.   SACRE MEMBERSHIP AND THE WORK OF SACRE 
 

 

 An introduction by SACRE members and an insight into the work of SACRE  

 
 

7.   HOW CAN SACRE MONITOR STANDARDS WITHIN GWYNEDD 
SCHOOLS FROM 2022? 
 

7 - 24 

 A discussion paper on the possible way forward  

 
 

8.   UPDATE : AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGION, VALUES AND 
ETHICS WITHIN THE NEW CURRICULUM FOR WALES 
 

25 - 27 

 An Update regarding the Agreed Syllabus for Religion, Values and Ethics 

 
 

9.   CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED FROM WASACRE 
 

28 - 30 

 To share correspondence as follows : 
 

a. WASACRE Autumn Conference 
b. Details of the Interfaith Week 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



  SACRE 12.07.2022 
 

 1 

S.A.C.R.E. - STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 

ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

12/07/2022 
 

 
Present:  
   

Councillors: Menna Baines, Meryl Roberts, Paul Rowlinson and Beca Brown (Cabinet Member) 
 
Others: 
 
Christians and Other Faiths:    Eirian Bradley-Roberts (The Catholic Church) and Naomi Wood 
(The Church in Wales) 
 
Teachers:  Miriam Amlyn (NAS/UWT) 
 
Officers: Einir Rh Davies (Member Support Officer), Buddug Mair Huws (Assistant Resources 
Officer and SACRE Clerk) and Sion Huws (The Council's Senior Solicitor) 
 
 
1.  PRAYER OR QUIET MEDITATION 
  
The meeting was opened with a prayer from Councillor Paul Rowlinson and time was taken for  
quiet meditation. 
 
 
2.  ELECTION OF CHAIR  
  
RESOLVED To elect Councillor Menna Baines as Chair of this Committee for the 2022/23 period.  
Councillor Paul Rowlinson was thanked for his work as Chair of CYSAG over the past   
five years. 
 
 
3.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
  
RESOLVED To elect Councillor Meryl Roberts as Vice-chair of this Committee for the 2022/23 
period.  
 
 
4. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Cathryn Davey, Councillor Elin Walker Jones and Gwawr M 
Williams. 
 
 
5.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



  SACRE 12.07.2022 
 

 2 

6. URGENT MATTERS - UPDATE ON THE AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGION, 
VALUES AND ETHICS WITHIN THE NEW CURRICULUM FOR WALES  

 
The Chair agreed to the request to discuss the above as an urgent matter.  Disappointment was 
noted, although the Agreed Conference had been held since 15 February, 2022, in good time for 
the new term, the Authority had not been able to move matters forward. Additionally, concern was 
noted on the lack of guidance with the next steps.  It was confirmed that advice had come to hand 
by now, and it appeared that it would not be possible to formally release the syllabus to Schools 
until the Cabinet's approval was received. The need for the report to go before the Cabinet in 
their meeting in September was noted, proposing to recommend accepting both agreed 
syllabuses.  Concern was noted that a number of schools start the new term without guidance, 
especially the schools that present to Year 7 in September, as the recommendation was to 
continue with the present one for Year 8 onwards.  It was confirmed that Estyn inspections were 
also re-starting and the effect of the above on the Estyn inspections was noted. 
 
RESOLVED, following the conference to discuss the above, and in order to avoid further 
slippage, that the Education Department prepares a report for the attention of the Cabinet at their 
next meeting, recommending to accept the two agreed syllabuses recommended by the Agreed 
Syllabus Conference held on 15 February 2022. 
 
Apologies were given that it would not be possible to formally release the syllabus to Schools until 
the Cabinet's approval was received. 
 
 
7.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
RESOLVED to accept the minutes of the three meetings of this Committee held on 8 June 2021, 
23 November 2021 and 1 February 2022, 10 February 2021, as a true record and they were signed 
by the Chair. Concern was noted that it was not possible for much of SACRE's usual activities to 
take place, not only due to the Covid situation, but because of the situation in terms of lack of 
quorum in the three previous meetings. 
 
 
8. SACRE MEMBERSHIP  
 
It was confirmed that there were a number of vacant seats on SACRE although invitations had 
been extended to the denominations, following revisiting the Constitution in 2019. The need to 
revisit the Constitution further was highlighted in terms of the teacher representative vacant seats.  
It was confirmed, as a result of uniting unions and the increasing number of members in the three 
main Unions by now, that five teachers’ seats needed to be filled in accordance with the 
Constitution.  It was suggested that it may be beneficial to offer a seat to each of the three main 
union representatives, as well as seeking a PSCACG and GCSU representative.  It was agreed 
that this was a good way of filling the seats, and a way of encouraging good collaboration 
between Unions, the secondary sector representative and the primary sector representative.   
 
In terms of the religious names, it was noted that the Cabinet had decided to extend the 
representatives to include Jews and Muslims, and although it appeared that officers had tried to 
get representatives, they had not succeeded, but the need to continue to seek representatives 
was noted. 

 
RESOLVED:   
 

1. Following the work to review the SACRE Constitution in 2019, where it was added to the 
religions, in response to the concern that there were a number of vacant seats on SACRE, 
it was resolved that there was a need to ask the Cabinet to review Membership once again. 

 

Page 5

https://democratiaeth.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/documents/s32789/arweiniad.pdf?LLL=1


  SACRE 12.07.2022 
 

 3 

2. To prepare a report to the Cabinet, recommending to adapt the Constitution to include five 
education seats, to include the Main Unions and representatives from PSCACG and GCSU. 
 

3. To ask again for Members to represent The Methodist Church and The Independents, and 
the other religions that have not yet nominated a representative. 

 

 
9.  SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021 
 
 
RESOLVED To accept the report, and agree to revisit the Religious Education Questionnaire 
that is distributed to schools, considering its suitability in its present form. 
 
 
10.  SACRE MATTERS  
  
RESOLVED to accept the correspondence. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

   The meeting commenced at 3.30pm and concluded at 4.20pm. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIR. 

Page 6



How can SACRE monitor standards within Gwynedd schools from 2022 onwards 

 

Background 

Until March 2020 schools were given a self-evaluation questionnaire on behalf of Gwynedd SACRE which was 

originally prepared by the Religious Education Consultant at the time (Bethan James) as part of the document How 

SACRE Can Monitor Standards (Appendix 1). These self-evaluations were shared with the SACRE on a termly basis 

(one of the last ones received is attached in Appendix 2). Schools received the questionnaire to fill in following an 

inspection by ESTYN and the self-evaluation was therefore in line with the ESTYN inspection programme. 

A monitoring document was prepared for each SACRE meeting which included a summary of ESTYN's findings 

regarding each school inspected during the previous period as well as a summary of ESTYN's relevant comments. The 

last monitoring document prepared is attached in Appendix 3. 

 

Current Situation 

ESTYN inspections of schools temporarily stopped from March 2020 until May 2022. Estyn now has a new inspection 

method in schools. Their inspection reports no longer include summary grades (e.g. 'Excellent', 'Good' or 

'Adequate'). Rather than focusing on grades, the reports detail how well providers help a child to learn. 

A key overview of the findings will be included in the report headline, focusing on the school's strengths and its areas 

for development. The new method aligns with the personalisation of the new curriculum for Wales. 

The reports for the 3 schools from Gwynedd that were inspected during May 2022 are now available. There is a 

subsection within the Main Findings of each report on Care, support and guidance within the school. Within this sub-

section there are some comments about the spiritual, moral, social and cultural development of pupils together with 

Collective Worship. The comments are attached here about the 3 schools in Gwynedd where a report has been 

published in Appendix 4. 

The Curriculum for Wales is now statutory in Welsh primary schools and Secondary schools must formally adopt it by 

September 2023. Religion, values and ethics is a mandated element of the curriculum that falls within the 

Humanities Area of Learning and Experience and as such is statutory and Gwynedd schools are expected to operate 

within the Agreed Syllabus agreed by Gwynedd SACRE. As a result of this major change the requirements and the 

process of self-evaluation are now very different in schools with further work taking place at a national level to 

establish reporting and evaluation systems for schools which are in line with the new Curriculum for Wales. 

 

How can Gwynedd SACRE monitor standards for the future 

There is a real effort within the education system here in Gwynedd and at a national level to reduce and simplify the 

pressure on schools in terms of preparing reports and the same information that was used by schools up to 2020 to 

prepare their Self-evaluation for the SACRE is not readily and easily available to them. 

What then are the options and the way forward so that the SACRE continues to be able to monitor standards of both 

Collective Worship and Religion, values and ethics within schools without adding burden to the work program of 

Headteachers and schools? 

 

 

 

 

 Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Appendix 1 

How can SACRE monitor standards? 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 

 
SACRE’s main function is to monitor religious education and collective worship and to advise the local authority on 
matters relating to religious education and collective worship.  The Wales Association of SACREs believes that this 
advice should be based on current information.  Many SACREs monitor standards by inviting schools to share their 
self-evaluation of Religious Education and collective worship with SACRE members. 
 
Further Information: 

 Wales Association of SACREs:  www.wasacre.org.uk   

 Religious Education and Collective Worship:  Circular 10/94 (Welsh Office) 

 So You’re Joining Your Local SACRE: a handbook for SACRE members in Wales (WASACRE) 

 Guidance on Collective Worship (WASACRE, 2012); 

 Review of SACRE reports (Welsh Government, 2011 and 2013) 
 

Department for Education and Skills Wales (DfES) 

 
Most SACREs in Wales have adopted or adapted the ‘National Exemplar Framework for Religious Education for 3 to 
19 year olds in Wales’ as their locally agreed syllabus.  The Welsh Government has supported the teaching of 
religious education in schools by providing guidance documents to support teachers, head teachers and SACRE 
members.  These provide useful information about teaching methods, resources and assessment.  The 2010-12 
national external verification process gave RE departments in secondary schools the opportunity to show their 
understanding of RE attainment levels.  
 
Further information 

 http://wales.gov.uk > search for Religious Education 

 Locally Agreed Syllabus (or National Exemplar Framework for Religious education in Wales) 

 Religious Education: Guidance for KS2 and KS3 (2011) 

 Exemplifying Learner Profiles at KS2 and KS3 in Religious Education: Additional Guidance (2011) 

 Religious Education: Guidance 14-19 year olds (2009) 

 People, Questions and Beliefs in the Foundation Phase (2013) 

 Religious Education: Chief Moderator’s Report 2012  (http://wjec.co.uk )  
 

ESTYN 

The new ESTYN inspection framework identifies five inspection areas or reporting requirements:  
1. Standards 
2. Wellbeing and attitudes to learning 
3. Teaching and learning experience 
4. Care, support and guidance 
5. Leadership and man
[...]
chool council, have been restricted due to the pandemic, pupils respond 

enthusiastically to the opportunities that are provided for them. 

 

Ysgol Chwilog May 2022 

The school promotes pupils’ spiritual, moral and social development successfully. Pupils are given valuable 

opportunities to celebrate pupils’ successes during collective worship assemblies. Pupils are also given opportunities 

to take part by leading the worship, for example as pupils lead a prayer for their peers. 

 

Ysgol Tanycastell May 2022 

The school promotes pupils’ spiritual, moral, social and cultural development successfully. Valuable collective 

worship periods create an ethos that provides valuable opportunities for pupils to reflect on values such as fairness, 

friendship and kindness. Teachers provide valuable opportunities for pupils to discuss emotions and feelings, for 

example by discussing the story ‘Sŵ Sara Mai’ and poems that describe different emotions. They develop pupils’ 

awareness of sustaintability by discussing aspects of fair trade and the effect of climate change on the polar bear’s 

habitat. 

Page 24



 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET 

 
Report to a meeting of the Gwynedd Council Cabinet 

 

Date of meeting:  13 September 2022 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Beca Brown 

Contact Officer: Buddug Mair Huws 

Contact Telephone 
Number: 

34319 

Title of Item: TO APPROVE AND ADOPT THE GWYNEDD COUNCIL 
AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGION, VALUES AND 
ETHICS 

 

 

1. THE DECISION SOUGHT 

 
 The Cabinet is requested to approve and adopt the Agreed Syllabus for Religion, Values and Ethics 

in accordance with the recommendation of the Education Department, the Gwynedd Statutory 
Advisory Committee on Religious Education (SACRE) and Agreed Syllabus Conference and the 
Welsh Government's Guidance 

 

2. THE REASON FOR THE NEED FOR A DECISION 
 
Every local authority has a legal duty to hold an Agreed Syllabus Conference to review the 
syllabus and recommend an appropriate syllabus for adoption by the local authority.  Whenever 
the local authority is of the view (based on the observations made to it or otherwise) that the 
agreed syllabus for religion, values and ethics should be reconsidered, the local authority will be 
responsible for convening the Agreed Syllabus Conference for this purpose.  The agreed syllabus 
for religion, values and ethics should be reconsidered every five years.  As a result of the 
emergence of the Curriculum and Assessment Act (Wales) 2021 and the establishment of the 
Curriculum for Wales, the Agreed Syllabus Conference was held for Gwynedd SACRE on 15 
February 2022.   The unanimous decision of the Conference was to adopt the Welsh 
Government's Guidelines on Religion, Values and Ethics. 
 
 

3. INTRODUCTION AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS  

 3.1  Background 
 

The Education Act 1996 places a duty on the local authority to adopt a local Agreed Syllabus for 
Religion, Values and Ethics.  

 
The Curriculum and Assessment Act (Wales) 2021 established the Curriculum for Wales under the 
law, replacing the Basic Curriculum (that includes, for example, national and local curricula noted 
in Part 7 of the Education Act 2002).     

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 
The Curriculum and Assessment Act (Wales) 2021 notes the four purposes of the curriculum 
under the law.  It also notes the following mandatory elements that, except for English, 
encompass the 3 to 16 years old learning continuum:   

 
 cross-curricular skills, literacy, numeracy and digital competence 
 names of the learning and experience areas (Areas) 
 relationships and sexuality education 
 religion, values and ethics 
 Welsh 
 English - from 7 years old in accordance with Gwynedd's Language Policy 
 

Once the agreed syllabus for religion, values and ethics is adopted, it will be a requirement for 
every maintained school and setting to consider the agreed syllabus, including schools of a 
religious character, when planning an element of the agr
[...]
m/?u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.interfaithweek.org%2Fevents%2Fsubmit&e=4d4dc0db&h=6f3f27b0&f=y&p=n
https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.wrexham.gov.uk%2F&e=4d4dc0db&h=f2f6a4bc&f=y&p=n
https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.wrecsam.gov.uk%2F&e=4d4dc0db&h=69f76fb3&f=y&p=n
https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.twitter.com%2Fwrexhamcbc&e=4d4dc0db&h=85fd824d&f=y&p=n
https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Fcbswrecsam&e=4d4dc0db&h=5873b4cd&f=y&p=n
https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Fwrexhamcouncil&e=4d4dc0db&h=75f64d5d&f=y&p=n
https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Fcyngorwrecsam&e=4d4dc0db&h=82780e16&f=y&p=n

	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS  MEETING
	7 HOW CAN SACRE MONITOR STANDARDS WITHIN GWYNEDD SCHOOLS FROM 2022?
	8 UPDATE : AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS WITHIN THE NEW CURRICULUM FOR WALES
	9 CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED FROM WASACRE
	Wythnos Ryng-Ffydd - Inter-Faith Week




Minutes of the meeting


SACRE Tuesday, 29 November 2022 

S.A.C.R.E. - STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 

ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

29/11/2022 
 

 
Present: 
   
Councillors: Meryl Roberts (In the Chair), Paul Rowlinson, Elin Walker Jones and Beca 
Brown (Cabinet Member) 
 
Others: 
 
Christians and Other Faiths:    Edward Pari Jones (Humanist), the Reverend Nick Sissons 
(Methodist Church) 
 
Teachers:  Miriam Amlyn (NAS/UWT) 
 
Officers: Garem P Jackson (Head of Education Department), Einir Rh Davies and Rhodri 
Jones (Member Support Officers), Buddug Mair Huws (SACRE Clerk) and the Translators 
 
 
1.   PRAYER OR QUIET REFLECTION 

 
 The meeting was opened with a prayer from Councillor Paul Rowlinson and time was 

taken for quiet meditation. 
 

 
2.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received beforehand from Nathan Abrams, Councillor Menna Baines, 

Sion Huws, Heledd Jones and Gwawr M Williams and late apologies were received from 
Bethan Jones and Naomi Wood. 
 

 
3.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received. 

 
 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 No urgent items were received. 

 
 
5.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS  MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED to accept the minutes of a meeting of this Committee held on 22 July, 

2022, as a true record and the Chair signed them subject to the following amendments:  
 
Item 6 - Add "... the schools that are introducing the Wales curriculum to Year 7"  
Item 6 - Delete "February 2021" 
Item 8 - Reword "Representatives of more religious denominations were added” 
 

 
6.   SACRE MEMBERSHIP AND THE WORK OF SACRE 

 



SACRE Tuesday, 29 November 2022 

 Everyone introduced themselves and who they represented.  Councillor Paul Rowlinson 
gave an oral presentation on the work of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education (SACRE) and the Wales Association of SACREs (WASACRE) referring to the 
Handbook "So you're joining your local SACRE: A Handbook for SACRE Members in 
Wales.  
 
It was noted that many of the matters discussed in the Handbook had been discussed 
by SACRE, such as   
 
Holding a conference every five years 
Discussing the new curriculum 
Agreed Syllabus   
Changing the name of the subject  
Supporting schools 
Send representatives to WASACRE meetings   
Responding to consultations 
Considering how to monitor schools 
What difference does SACRE make?  
How can Gwynedd SACRE improve? 
Lack of expertise in the field. 
 
RESOLVED:  To accept the presentation on the work of the SACRE. 
 

 
7.   HOW CAN SACRE MONITOR STANDARDS WITHIN GWYNEDD SCHOOLS FROM 

2022? 
 

 The Committee was reminded of SACRE's monitoring role, and reference was made to 
the attached package, indicating the situation prior to 2020. It was noted that a 
document was being distributed to every School that would receive an ESTYN 
Inspection for completion and to then be presented to SACRE, however it was noted 
that the context had changed by now.    
Concern was noted that it was not so easy to get information now, ESTYN did not grade 
schools and did not compare them, however, there was more narrative in their reports, 
and consequently the current way of monitoring was not suitable by now. In addition, it 
was noted that the aim was to reduce the administrative burden on teachers.   
The concern about the lack of specialised support to SACRE was noted following the 
changes by GwE, however, the Head of the Education Department confirmed that there 
was a meeting in the pipeline that would possibly offer a solution.  
It was felt perhaps that at the moment it would be better to wait and see, as we are in 
the initial period of change.   
 
RESOLVED to accept the report and write to WASACRE for guidance  
 

 
8.   UPDATE : AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS WITHIN 

THE NEW CURRICULUM FOR WALES 
 

 The SACRE Clerk made reference to the steps taken to accept the agreed syllabus for 
Religion, Values and Ethics within the New Curriculum for Wales, and although the 
Cabinet's seal of approval had not been received by September 2022, they had by now 
given their seal of approval.   
 
RESOLVED to accept the update. 

 

 
 

 



SACRE Tuesday, 29 November 2022 

9.   CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED FROM WASACRE 
 

 WASACRE Autumn Conference 
 
Councillor Paul Rowlinson noted that he had attended the WASACRE Autumn 
conference, and reported as follows:  
 
The attendees received a presentation on the Year 8 resource pack, and although a 
number of modules were in the process of being assessed, they looked good.  
 
In terms of Welsh Government Matters, he noted that the question has arisen following 
removal of a parent's right to remove his/her child from lessons, where it was questioned 
if this would create the same issues as a parent's right to remove his/her child from sex 
education lessons, however, they were of the opinion that the situation was not the 
same.   
 
The matter of monitoring standards was raised and it was confirmed that there was a 
need to discuss this further with the Welsh Government.  
 
Reference was also made to the need for every SACRE to prepare an Annual Report 
and the format of the current reports were discussed.  
 
Details of the Interfaith Week 
 
Concern was noted that it appeared that activities had been cancelled in some areas, 
however, it seemed that this had only occurred in one area.  
  
RESOLVED to accept the correspondence. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

   The meeting commenced at 3.30pm and concluded at 4.30pm. 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


